
IRCTC

gBrq H dffir w EFqq ffi frfra€
(qrta qqtrrt tD-r ssq-aasm)

INDIAN RAILVI'AY CATERING AND TOURISM CORPORATION LTD.
(A Govt. of lndia Enterprise-Navratna)

CIN-L74899DL1999GOI101707, E-mail : info@irctc.com, Website : www.irctc.com

No. 201 9/l RCTC/CS/ST.EX/356 13ft August, 2025

BSE Limited I National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited
f i Floor, New Trade Wing, Rotunda Building I Exchange PIaza, C- 1, Block-G,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, I Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 | Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code: 542830 | Scrip Symbol: IRCTC

Sub: Outcome of Meeting of the Board of Directors held on Wednesday, August 13,2025.

Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors of
the Company at its meeting held today i.e., Wednesday, 136 August 2025, has inter-alia considered
and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter ended on
June 30, 2025 along with the Limited Review Report (after being reviewed and recommended by the
Audit Committee).

ln view of above, please find eclosed herewith a copy of the lntegrated Financial Results (Standalone
& Consolidated) for the quarter ended June 30, 2025; and along with the Limited Review Report (after
being reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee).

The aforesaid results are also being made available on the website of the Company, i.e.,
www irctc com .

The Board meeting commenced at 01.00 P.M. and concluded at 04:30 P.M.

This is for your information and record please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of Indian Railway Catering
Tourism Corporation Limited

V\ Dur
(Sumah Kalla)
Company Secretary and Compliance
Membership No.: FCS: 9199

Encl: As above

,t*"wt
lntcrnatlond Yoer
of Cooperatlvcr

{*fi qrqtoq : TE{ ilcl, zrq( S, qad ts ftR, itfr rrR, T{ Rerft-ttoozg. HtqN : otr-zotarsso, zetgrs,st
Regirtered Office : 4'n Floor, Tower-D, World Trade Centre, Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi-110029. Tel.: 0i1-261815S0,26i81S51

ffiEs7, oN: \?
- t llrAqmrolqcorotloTl ts

s-%xi,
\g€$2

(R;



FINANCIAT RESULTS

+EPS for quarters are not annualised.
Notes:

and Tourism Corporation Llmlted

REGISTERED & CORP.OFFICE: 4th FLOOR, TOWER-D, WORLD TRADE CENTRE, NAUROJI NAGAR, NEW DELHI.11oO29

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 3OTH JUNE.2025

Amount in t Lakhs except EPS

in lnventories of flnished goods, workin-progress and Stoct-ln-

Items that will not be reclassiffed to Profit or Loss

- Remeasurment of post-€mployment benefft obligation

Other Comprehenshre tncome/(loss) for the perid (Net of Tax)

1 The above unaudited financlal results of the Company have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved ry the Board
of Directors at their respective meetings held on 13th August,2O25.The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited revaew of
the Financial results.

2 The above Financial Results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the lndian Accounting Standards (lnd-
AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act,2O13 read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rutes,
2015, as amended from time to time.

3 Figures for the quarter ended 31st March ,2025 represents the derived figures between audited figures in respect of the full
relevant Financial Year and the unaudited published year to date figures upto 31st December being the date of the end of
the third guarter of the relevant Financial Year which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the
Company.

4 ln line with the Railway Board's Commercial Circular no. CC60 of 2019 regarding increase in catering tariff for post and pre-
paid trains, the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods from 18th November, 2019 to 22nd March, 2020 (for
post paid trains) and 27th November, 2O2Lto 3Oth June, Wltor post and pre-paid trains) has not been recognized as the

vtr"
%

matter is sub-judice. \$
tTTr- )e-

J9



As per the terms and condltlons of the tender, ln respect of 4 PPP Railneer plants, the Developer cum Operator (DCOs) are to
be reimbursed the GST on supply of Railneer net of lnput Tax Credit availed by them. However, the complete information of
ITC availed by DCOs is not available. As per the information made available by DCOs, an amount of { 135.98 l*akhs has been
accounted for during the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 and an amount of t 388.46 lakhs was accounted durin gFy 2024-ZS.
These DCOs have represented against the claim of the Company for lnput Tax Credit. This matter is being examined by the
Management to decide on the future course of action.

The National Anti Profiteering Authority (NAA) had issued notice dated 25th February,2O22 for profiteering amount of
15041.44 Lakhs under CGST Act,2OL7 for not paising the benefit of tax reduction to consumers. The show cause notice was
contested by the Company but no order was issued by the Authority. Later, Competition Commisslon of tndia (CCl) was
empowered to adjudicate the matter. However, no communication has been received from CCI in this matter till date.

7 Certain Licensees who are contractors of IRCTC for providing catering services in trains invoked arbitration clause seeking
compensation on account of difference in rates of regular meal and combo meal as provided in terms of CC 63 of 2013 read
with CC 67 of 2013 circular issued by lndian Railways and further claimed price of welcome drink provided in terms of CC 32
of 2OL4, for the period from 2014 till the date of above said circutars were in force. The arbitrator awarded a sum of I
747L.65|'akhs (approx.) in 13 petitions for the aforesaid services for the period from January 2015 to March 2O2O. On the
basis of appraisal of the factual position, it is matter of record that the claimant never claimed said amount while submitting
invoices for the aforesaid services rendered to the passengers. These all contracts are SBD contracts and were assigned to
IRCIC post Catering Policy 2OL7.lt is also a matter of record that the services were provided to the Bassengers of the lndian
Railways and the amount so paid is required to be reimbursed to IRCTC by the lndian Railways. ln these circumstances, there
will not be any liability of the IRCTC as a consequence of the award and there is no need to make provision pursuant to the
above awards.

The Company has filed objection against Arbitral award and the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide Order dated 09.10.2023
directed the Corporation to deposit the awarded amount so as to stay the execution of the Arbitral Award. ln compliance of
the aforesaid order, the Corporation deposited a bank Guarantee to the tune of { 8471.65 Lakhs so as to stay the execution
of the said award. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi set aside and quashed the award of t 4200 Lakhs against tRCfC while
upholding the smaller claim of t 3200 lakhs and the aforesaid Bank gurantee(s) has been released to IRCTC. Aggrieved by
the said decision, the Corporation and the ticensee hoth have separately filed petitions u/s 37 of Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1996 for challenging the impugned judgment. The Ld. Divisional Bench by way of judgment dated
LO.O2-2O25 has restored the Arbitral award qua the Claimant's claim towards second regular meal and welcome drinks.
lRgfc has filed SLP against the judgement dated LO.O2.2O25 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

8 (a) For the previous Financial Year 2O24-25, Exceptionat items represent net income of \ 4788.13 lakhs includes: (il <ZZO.72
lakhs towards reversal of RU, Stabling and other charges waived off on Golden Chariot train by K1DC for the previous
Financial Years 2022-23 and 2023-24, liil { 3988.09 lakhs towards net lmpact of one time reconciliation of Legacy balances
and (iii) < 579.92 Lakhs being excess provisions written back for previous years relating to various expenses.

9 The figures for the previous year/periods have been regrouped/rectassified/restated, wherever considered necessary.

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: New Delhi
Dated : 13th August, 2025

Chairman & Managing Director
DIN:-{X1629741

f-r-\,

- #9ffi
DELHI



tndlan Rallway Caterlng and Tourlsm Corporatlon Llmlted
CIN : L74899DL1999GO|,1A1JO7

REGISTERED & CORP.OFFICE:4th FLOOR, TOWER-D, WORLD TRADE CENTRE, NAUROJI NAGAR, NEW DELHT-I10029

STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 3OTH J UNE,2025

PARTICUTARS

Amount in { lakhs

Quarter ended Year ended
2n na ,nrEJV.VV.SVaJ 31.03.202s 30.06.2024 31.03.2025

(Unaudited) (Note-3) (Unauditedl (Audited)
1. SEGMENT REVENUE

a) Catering 54,678.13 s2,939.67 55,888.59 212,505.53
blRailneer 11,049.09 9.599.55 L1,,t47.43 39,404.6L
c) lnternet Ticketins 35,875.33 37,247.Lt 32,907.O9 L42,622.t6
dlTourism t4,759.83 27,44L.50 L2,23t.92 74,49L.29
TOTAT 116,372.38 t27,227.93 112,L74.93 469,023.58
Less: lnter Segment Revenue 404.28 374.94 4L6.O2 L,546.48
Revenue from Operations 115,958.10 t26,852.99 111,758.91 467,477.1O

2. SEGMENTS RESULTS

Profit/(Loss) (before tax, interest and inrrcstments ineome frorn
each segment)

al Catering 7,180.05 6,459.99 7,792.9L 27,L75.97
b) Rail neer 1,54L.O7 1,L70.68 1,358.10 4,6L3.4L
c) lnternet Ticketing 30,L92.92 30,693.20 27,233.95 117,948.88
d) Tourism L,287.45 4,959.57 933.81 9,382.43
TOTAL 40,20L.49 43,283.44 37,3L8.77 159,tzo.69
Add: lnterest lncome 3,978.4L 3,909.50 3860.82 16,574,55

PROFTT/(LOSSI BEFORE TA)( #,179.fi 47,192.94 41,179.59 175,695.24

Notes:

1. Ass€ts and Liabilhies used in the compan/s business are not id€ntified to any of the reportablc s€gments as these are used
interchangeably hween segments. Th€ Company believes that it is flrrently not practicable to provide segmental disclosure
relating to total assets and liabilities since a meaningfirl segegatlon of the avaibble data could be onerous.
2. For the year ended 31st March, 2021 aborc segment results include €xc€ptional item representing income of t 4788.73 lakhs
whlc'h is allocat€d to ydrious segments as underr

Forthe Fortheyear
quarterended ended3lst

30th June, March,2025
2025

t rn Laths 
i:rT::'

185.78

534.56
784.77

Total 4,799.73

3. Fitures for dte quarter end€d 3lst March, 2025 repr€sents the derfved figures befireen audlted ffgures in resp€ct of the full
relevatft Flnancial Year and the unaudited published year to date figures upto 31st December b€ing the date of the end of the thid
quart€r of the rel€vant Financial Year which were subjected to limfted review by the sbtutory aud'ttors of the Company.

Segment

Catering

Railneer

lnternet Ticketing
Tourism

Place : New Delhi

Dated : 13th august, 2025

Sanjay KumarJain
Cheirman & Managing Director
DIN:{19629741

BF--'\--

tr
2lt DEq;



1.

2.

N. K. Bnaneavn & Co.
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Auditor's Review Report on ttnaudited Standalone Financial Resutts of lndian
Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited pursuant to the regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Usting Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20I:5, as amended for the Quarter
ended June 30, 2025.

To

The Board of Directors,
lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited
New Delhi

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of
lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited ("The Company") for the quarter ended
June 30, 2025, ('The Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listine Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as
amended ("The Regulations").

Managemenfs Responsibility for the lnterim Financial Results

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, "tnterim Financial Reporting"
("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("The Act') read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and is
in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SREI 24LO, "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Financial Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information
consists of making enquiries, primarily of company's personnel responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under
section 143(10) of the Co*rpanires Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Concluslon

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement read with the Notes thereon, prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid lndian Accounting
Standard specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not

C - 31, lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - l. Mayur Vihar, Delhi - 110 091, lndia
Phone : +91 (11|4578 4938 | Fax : +91 (11) 22752376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in

3.

4.

z* Ddd{I



N. K. Bxnnenvn & Co.
Chartered Accountants

disclosed the information required to be disclosed, in terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended, including the manner in

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to:

i. Note No. 4 regarding Railway Board's Commercial Circular no. CC60 of 2019 for increase in catering
tariff for post and pre-paid trains, the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods from
18th November,2O!9 to 22nd March, 2A2O (for post-paid trains) and 27th November,2O2t to 30th
June, 2025 (for post and pre-paid trains) has not been recognized as some of the licensees have
challenged Company's decision in respective Hon'ble High Courts of Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata and
Guwahati and arbitration. As the matter is sub-judice and the occurrence is dependent on outcome
of certain event in future, the impact of increase in License fees for pre-paid and post-paid trains
has not been recognized in the financial statements for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 and for
previous years up to 31st March, 2025.

ii. Note No. 5 regarding Non-sharing of input tax credit data of GST for certain periods by Developer
Cum Operators ("DCO") of four Rail Neer plants resulting in non-recognition of these claims
receivables in the books of account of the Company.These DCOs are also disputing these claims
including claims of t 135.98 Lakhs debited to their accounts durlng the quarter.

iii. Note No. 5 regarding Notice dated 25.02.2022 issued by the National Anti-Profiteering Authority
(CST) alleging profiteering amounting to T 5,04L.44 Lakhs for the period July 1, 2OL7 to May 31,
2O2O against the Company under Section X77 of the CGST Act, 2OL7 lor not passing on the benefit
of reduction in rate of tax to the consumers by way of commensurate reduction in the MRP of
Railneer brand of drinking water manufactured and sold by the Company even though there was
reduction in the tax rate on the introduction of GST w.e.f. July L,2017. The Company contends that
Railneer drinking water falls under controlled price segment as the MRP is fixed by Ministry of
Railways, Government of tndia and the MRP fixed in the year 2OLZ is still continuing despite
substantial increase in prices of raw-materials, power, HR cost, freight etc. Legal opinion obtained
by the Company justifies the contention of the Company. Competition Commission of lndia ("CCl')
is now vested with powers to adjudicate all such cases in which benefit of tax reduction not being
passed to consumers by the assesses and the matter is now pending with CCl.

iv. Note No. 7 regarding Arbitration award pronounced in April 2022 arnounting to t 7,47L.65 Lakhs
plus simple interest @ 6Yo per annum from January 2018 onwards, given in favour of certain
licensees which represents principal amount towards claims for supply of welcome drinks not paid

to licensees and recovery of differential costs for the supply of regular meals to tlre passengers on

the instructions of Railways whereas the price of combo meal, which is lower than the price of
regular meal, was reimbursed to these licensees. The Company has filed objections against the
award and the same was listed before Honourable High Court of Delhi. The Company contends that
the main liability in this matter would be of Railways and the Company has the right to recovery
from Railways in case company is liable to pay.

The hearing before Hon'ble high court was done on L9.O7.2O23 and as per the order dated
09.10.2023, of Hon'ble hrgh court, the company has been advised to deposit bank guarantee

amount. ln Compliance of the aforesaid order, the company has filed objections appeal against the

C - 31, lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - I, Mayur Vihaf Delhi - 110 091, lndia
Phone : +91 (11) 4578 4938 | Fax : +91 (11) 2275 2376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in



N. K. Bnaneavn & Co.
Chartered Accountants

award. ln compliance of Hon'ble Delhi High Court order, a Bank Guarantee to the tune of t 8,471.65
lakhs have been deposited with the court regtstry as perthe orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court. The
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi set aside and quashed the award of t 4200 Lakhs against IRCTC while
upholding the smaller claim of t 3200 lakhs and the aforesaid bank guarantee(s) has been released
IRCTC. Aggrieved by the said decision, the Corporation and the licensee both have separately filed
petitions uls 37 of Arbftration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for challenglng the impugned judgment.
The Ld. Divisional Bench by way of judgment dated 10.02.2025 has restored the Arbitral award qua

the Claimant's claim towards second regular meal and welcome drinks. IRCIC has filed SLP against
the judgement dated 10.02.2025 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters stated in Para 5.

For N. K. Bhargava & Co.

Chartered Accou
(Firm Regi

ts-.L,
(N. K. Bhargava

Partner
Membership No:

Place: New Delhi
Date: August L3,2025

U Dl N : 25080624BMLCQU 48t7

C - 31, lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - l, Mayur Vihar, Delhi - 110 O91, lndia
Phone : +91 (1U 4578 4938 | Fax : +91 (11) ?2752376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in



FINANCIAL RESULTS

REGISTERED & CORP.OFFICE: 4th FLOOR, TOWER-D, WORLD TRADE CENTRE, NAUROJI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029

STATEMENT OI UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 3OTH JUNE, 2025

Amount in t lakhs except EPS

in lnventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stoc*-in-

ltems that will not be rechssified to Profit or Loss

- Remeasurment of post-employment benefft obligation

Other Comprehensiye lncome/(toss) for the perlod (Net of Tax)

'm for quartars -a rEt $nuCLad.
oLa:

1 Th€ abo\re Unaudited Financial fiesults ha!,e been revlelved by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at
their respective meetings heH on l:lth August 2025. The Statutory Audllors harr€ conducd limited revlew of the Financial
results.

2 The above Financial Results ha\,€ b€en prepared in accordance with the lndian Accoundng Standards (lnd-As) as prescribed

under section 133 of the Companles Act, 2013 read with Companies (lndlan Accosnting Standardsl Rules, 2015, as amended
from time tg time-

3 FEUISs for th€ quart€r ended 31st lvlarch, 2025 r€presents the d€rived fEures between eudlted ffgurcs in respect of the ftJll
relevant Fin ncial Year and the unaudited publlshed year to date figures upto 3lst December b€ing the date of the end of
the third quarter of the relevart Financial Year which were subjected to llmit€d review by the statutory auditoG of the
Company,

4 ln lille with the Railway Bo6td'3 Commarutl Clrcular no. CC6O of 2019 regardlng incressa in catlrlng tarlff fur post and pre'
paid t6int the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods ftom 18th November, 2019 to 22nd March, 2020 (for
post paid trains) and 27'th No,ember, 2021 to :Xlth iun€, 2025 (for post and pre{aid trdlns} has not bcen r€cognized as the
matter is subjudk€.

5 As per the terms and conditions of the tender, in respect of 4 PPP Railneer plantt the Developer cum Operator (DCOs) are to
be reimbursed the GST on supply of Railneer net of lnput Tax Credit availed by them. However, the complete information of
ITC availed by DCOs is not available. As per the information made available by DCOs, an amount of { 135.98 Lakhs has been

These DCOs have represented against for lnput Tax Credit. This matter is being
Management to decide on the future

q}--f- V
accounted for during the quarter ended 30th 2025 and an amount of t 388.45 lakhs was accounted during FY 2024-25.



The National Anti Proflteering Authoriry (NAA) had lssued notice dated 25th February,2022 for profiteertng amount of
t5041.rt'4 Lakhs under CGST Ac.,2Ot7 for not passing the benefit of tax reduction to consumers. The show cause notice was
contested by the Company but no order was issued by the Authority. Later, Competition Commission of lndia (CCl) was
empowered to adjudicate the matter. However, no communication has been received from CCI in this matter titl date.

Certain Licensees who are contractors of IRCTC for providing catering services in trains invoked arbitration clause seeking
compensation on account of difference in rates of regular meal and combo meal as provided in terms of CC 63 of 2013 read
with CC 67 of 2O13 circular issued try lndian Railways and further claimed price of welcome drink provided in terms of CC 32
of 2OL4, for the period from 2014 till the date of above said circulars were in force. The arbitrator awarded a sum of {
747t.65 Lakhs (approx.) in 13 petitions for the aforesaid services for the period from January 2015 to March ZAZO. On the
basis of appraisal of the factual position, it is matter of record that the claimant never claimed said amount while submitting
invoices for the aforesaid services rendered to the passengers- These all contracts are SBD contracts and were assigned to
IRCTC post Catering Policy 2Ot7.lt is also a matter of record that the services were provided to the passengers of the lndian
Railways and the amount so paid is required to be reimbursed to IRCTC by the lndian Railways. ln these circumstances,
there will not be any liability of the IRCTC as a consequence of the award and there is no need to make provision pursuant to
the above awards.

The Company has filed obiection against Arbitral award and the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide Order dated 09.10.2023
directed the Corporation to deposit the awarded amount so as to stay the execution of the Arbitrat Award. ln compliance of
the aforesaid order, the Corporation deposited a bank Guarantee to the tune of { 847L.65 Lakhs so as to stay the execution
of the said award. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi set aside and quashed the award of t 4200 Lakhs against IRCTC while
upholding the smaller clairn of t 32(D lakhs and the aforesaid Bank gurantee(s) has been released to IRCTC. Aggrieved by
the said decision, the Corporation and the licensee both have separately filed petitions u/s 37 of Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1996 for challenging the impugned judgment. The Ld. Divisional Bench by way of judgment dated
LO.O2.2O25 has restored the Arbitral award qua the Claimant's claim towards second regular meal and welcome drinks.
IRCIC has filed SLP against the iudgement dated L0.02.2O25 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

(a) For the previous Financial Year 2024-25, Exceptional items represent net income of { 4788.73 lakhs includes: lal <ZZO.7Z
lakhs towards reversal of RU, Stabling and other charges waived off on Golden Chariot train by KfDC for the previous
Financial Years 2022'23 and 2023-24, (iil < 3988.09 lakhs towards net lmpact of one time reconcitiation of Legacy batances
and (iii) < 579.92 lakhs being excess provisions written back for previous years relating to various expenses.

The above consolidated results are based on the management certified financial statements of IRCTC payments Ltd.
(Subsidiary Company).

10 The figures for the previous year/periods have been regrouped/reclassified/restated, wherever considered necessary.

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 13th August, 2025

%,\'--1,.-

For & on behalf of the Board of Dlrectors

k**,mChalrman & Managlng D

DIII:{X1629741

-^/g

tr
?TEE

%



lndlan Rallway Caterlng and Tourlsm Corporatlon Llmlted
CIN : 174899D11999G OtLOLTOT

REGISTERED & CORP.OFFICE:4th FLOOR, TOWER-D, WORI.D TRADE CENTRE, NAUROJI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029

CoNSoLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULT$ ASSETS AND LrABtLtTtES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 3OTH JUNE,2025

PARTICUIARS

Amount in I Lakhs

Quarter ended Year ended
30.G6.2025 31.03.2025 30.06.2024 31.03.202s

(Unaudited) (Note-3) (Unauditedf (Audited)
1. SEGMENT REVENUE

a) Catering 54,678.13 52.939.67 55,888.59 212,505.53
b) Railneer 11,049.09 9.599.5s LL,L47.43 39,404.61
c) lnternet Ticketins 35,875.33 37,247.LL 32,907.O9 L42,622.t6
dl Tourism L4,769.93 27,44L.sO L2,23L.82 74,49L.28
TOTAT 116,372.38 127,227.93 112,174.93 469,023.58
Less: lnter Segment Revenue 404.28 374.94 4L6.O2 1,545.48
Revenue from Operations 115,968.10 t26,852.99 ttt,75g.9l 467,477.LO

2. SEGMENTS RESULTS

Profit/(Loss) (before tax, interest and investments income from
each segment)

a) Catering 7,L74.68 6,459.89 7,792.16 27,L52.25
blRailneer L,540.O2 L,L70.69 1,357.95 4,609.18
c) lnternet Ticketing 30.189.39 30,592.88 27,233.5L LL7,932.96
d) Tourism 1,286.00 4,958.23 933.64 9,374.L2
TOTAL 40,190.09 43,28L.69 37,3L7.27 159,068.51
Add: lnterest lncome 4,423.32 3,948.93 3,867.92 15,560.14

PROFIT/(LOSS} BEFORE TAX 44,2t3.4L 47,23A.62 41,185.19 t75,728.65

Ilotcs:

1. Assets and Uabilttles used ln the company's business are not ldentified to any of the reportable segments as these are used
interchangeably betureen s€gmerts, The Company believes that it is curertly not practicable to provide segmental disclosure
rehiug to to6l asscts ahd lidrflftles sinc€ a Beaaiagful segregatlon of tfie available data could be onerous.

2. For th€ year ended 31st Mard, 2021 abo,E s€gment resuJB include excegtional item representing income of t 4788.73 l"akhs
which is allocated to various segme s as undeF

Segment
Catering
Railneer

lnternet Ticketing
Tourism

Place : New Delhi

Dated : 13th August, 2025

For the
quarter ended

30th June,

2025

t ln Lakhs

For the year

ended 31st

March,2025

t ln Lakhs

3,2835.2
185.78

s34.56
784.77

Total 4,788.73

3. FEures for the quarts end€d 31st Mardr, 2025 represenG the d€riv€d f8ures betreen audited frgures ln respect of th€ full
relevant Flnanclal Year and the unasdlted published yelr to date figure5 upto 315t De€ember belllt the date of the end of the third
quarter of th€ rEley?rt Financial Year whkh were subjected to limited revlew by the statutory auditors of the Company.

For & on behalf of the Board of DirestorsV
Saniay Kumar Jain

Chairman & Managing Director
DIN:-09629741

Ie e\\o'
\etr

?LJ
d9



N. K. Bnaneavn & Co.
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Auditor's Rerdew Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of lndian
Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation limited pursuant to the regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Usting Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended for the Quarter
ended June ?O,2O25,

To

The Board of Directors,
lndian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of
Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited ("The Parent") and its subsidiary company
( The Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as " The Group") and its share of the net
profitl(loss) after tax for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, (*The Statement') being submitted by
the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("The Regulations").

2. Management's Responsibility for the lnterim Financial Results

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, "lnterim Financial Reporting"
("!nd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("The Act") read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia and is
in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. Scope of Review

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagement (SREI 241:0, "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. This standard
reguires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Financial Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information
consists of making enquiries, primarily of company's personnel responsible for financial and
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2OL3 and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Conclusion

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement read with the Notes thereon, prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid lndian Accounting
Standard specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant

C - 31, lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - l, Mayur Vihar, Delhi - 110 091, lndia
Phone : +91(11)4578 4938 I Fax: +91{lU 22752376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in



N. K. Bxnnenve & Co.
Chartered Accountants

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed, in terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to:

i. Note No.4 regarding Railway Board's Commercial Circular no. CC60 of 2019 for increase in catering
tariff for post and pre-paid trains, the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods from
18th November,2OLg to 22nd March, 2OZA (for post-paid trains) and 27th November,Z1llto 30th
June, 2A25 (for post and pre-paid trains) has not been recognized as some of the licensees have
challenged Company's decision in respective Hon'ble High Courts of Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata and
Guwahati and arbitration. As the matter is sub-judice and the occurrence is dependent on outcome
of certain event in future, the impact of increase in License fees for pre-paid and post-paid trains
has not been recognized in the financial statements for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 and for
previous years up to 31st March, 2025.

ii. Note No. 5 regarding Non-sharing of lnput tax credit data of GST for certain periods by Developer
cum Operators ("DCO') of four Rail Neer plants resulting in non-recognition of these claims
receivables in the books of account of the Company. These DCOs are also disputing these ctaims
including claims of { 135.98 lakhs debited to their accounts during the quarter.

iii. Note No. 6 regarding Notice dated 25.02.2022 issued by the National Anti-Profiteering Authority
(GST) alleging profiteering amounting to t 5,A4L.44 Lakhs for the period July 1, 2OL7 to May 31,
2O2O against the Company under Section L7t of the CGST Act,2Ot7 for not passing on the benefit
of reduction in rate of tax to the consumers by way of commensurate reduction in the MRP of
Railneer brand of drinking water manufactured and sold by the Company even though there was
reduction in the tax rate on the introduction of GST w.e.f. July L,2OL7. The Company contends that
Railneer drinking water falls under controlled price segment as the MRP is fixed by Ministry of
Railways, Government of lndia and the MRP fixed in the year zOtZ is still continuing despite
substantial increase in prices of raw-materials, power, HR cost, freight etc. Legal opinion obtained
by the Company justifies the contention of the Company. Competition Commission of lndia ('CCl')
is now vested with pourers to adiudi€ate all such cases in whieh benefit of tax reduction not being
passed to consumers by the assesses and the matter is now pending with CCl.

iv. Note No. 7 regarding Arbitration award pronounced in April 2022 amounting to t 7,47t.65 Lakhs
plus simple interest @ 5% per annum from January 2018 onwards, given in favour of certain
licensees which represents principal amount towards claims for supply of welcome drinks not paid
to licensees and recovery of differential costs for the supply of regular meals to the passengers on
the instructions of Railways whereas the price of combo meal, which is lower than the price of
regular meal, was reimbursed to these licensees. The Company has filed objections against the
award and the same was listed before Honourable High Court of Delhi. The Company contends that
the main liability in this matter would be of Railways and the Company has the right to recovery
from Railways in case company is liable to pay.

C - 3I.,lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - l, Mayur Vihar, Delhi - 110 O91, lndia
Phone : +91 (11) 4578 4938 I Fax : +91 (11) 22752376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in



N. K. BnanGAVA & Co.
Chartered Accountants

The hearing before Hon'ble high court was done on L9.07.2O23 and as per the order dated
09.10.2023, of Hon'ble hig+t court, the company has been advised to deposit bank guarantee
amount. ln Compliance of the aforesaid order, the company has filed objections appeal against the
award. ln compliance of Hon'ble Delhi High Court order, a Bank Guarantee to the tune of \8,471.65
lakhs have been deposited with the court registry as per the orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court. The
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi set aside and quashed the award of t 4200 Lakhs against IRCTC while
upholding the smaller claim of t 3200 lakhs and the aforesaid bank guarantee(s) has been released
IRCTC. Aggrieved by the said decision, the Corporation and the licensee both have separately filed
petitions uls 37 of Arbitration and €onciliation Act, L996 for challenging the impugned judgment.
The Ld. Divisional Bench by way of judgment dated 1A.02.2025 has restored the Arbitral award qua
the Claimant's claim towards second regular meal and welcome drinks. IRCTC has filed SLP against
the judgement dated LO.A2.2A25 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

6. Other Matter

We did not review the interim financial statements of subsidiary company, whose financial
statements reflect total lncome of t 44.91 Lakhs and net profit after tax of t 25.07 Lakhs, for the
quarter ended June 30, 2A25, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The
financial results of subsidiary company is furnished by the management which have not been
reviewed by their statutory auditor.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

For N. K. Bhargava & Co.

Chartered
(Firm Regi

(N. K. Bhargava

Partner
Membership No:

Place: New Delhi
Date: August L3,2025

uDtN: Z508O524BMLCC[V5664

C - 31, lst Floor, Acharya Niketan, Phase - l, Mayur Vihar, Delhi - 110 091, lndia
Phone : +91 (11) 4578 4938 I Fax : +91 (111 2275 2376 | delhi@nkbc.co.in

M



gfu+q iad ffir \s Etu ffi frfre€
(.rrt< ql?Frt rr-r vqq-rcqg)

IRCTC
INDIAN RAILUI'AY CATERING AND TOURISM CORPORATION LTD.

(A Govt. of lndia Enterprise-Navratna)

CIN-L74899DL1999GOI101707, E-mail : info@irctc.com, Website : www.irctc.com

Other tnformation- Integrated Filins (Financials)
For the Quarter ended 30thJune. 2025

S.

No.
Requirement Remarks

B.

C.

D.

E.

Statement of Deviation or variation
Public Issue, Rights Issue, Preferential
Institutions Placements, etc.

for Proceeds of
issue, Qualified

Disclosure of outstanding default
securities

loans and debt

Format for disclosure of Related Party Transactions

(applicable only for half yearly filling)

Statement on impact of Audit Qualifications (For Audit
Report with Modified opinion) Submitted along with
annual audited financial results (Standalone and

Consolidated separately) (applicable only for annual

filling i.e. 4th quarter)

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Place: New Delhi
Date: 13th Aug 2025

(Sudhir Kumar)
Director (Finance) & CFO

DIN: LO834749

,t*"wt
lnternatlonel Yrer
olCooprdtuot

t'{En qrqftqq 3 qg{ lrq, aq( {t, qd ?u dk, {frft rIR, rt fird-roozg. Erqrq : 011-26181ss0,26181ss1
Registeredoffice:4.nFloor,Tower.D,WorldTradeCentre,Nauroiit.tagir'NewDe|hl.110o29.Tel.:011.261s1550m;


